
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 7 June 2023 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr E. Walters (tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
 Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 

Mr. M. Frisby CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 

 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via YouTube 

at https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Appointment of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

 Mr. M. Frisby CC was nominated Chairman elect at the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council held on 17 May 2023. 
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2023.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

4.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ


 
 
 
 

 

elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

7.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

9.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
35.  
 

 
 

 

10.  
  

Biodiversity Enhancements in Leicestershire 
Country Parks  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

11.  
  

Local Nature Recovery Strategy and 
Responsible Authority Status.  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

(Pages 13 - 42) 

12.  
  

Dates of future meetings.  
 

 
 

 

 Future meetings of the Committee are scheduled to take place on 
the following dates all at 2.00pm: 
 
Thursday 14 September 2023; 
Thursday 2 November 2023; 
Thursday 25 January 2024; 
Thursday 14 March 2024; 
Thursday 13 June 2024; 
Thursday 12 September 2024; 
Thursday 14 November 2024. 
 

 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

14.  
  

Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded during the following item of 
business in accordance with section 100(A) and Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972:- 
 

• Scrutiny Review Panel - Recycling and Household Waste 
Sites. 

 

 

15.  
  

Scrutiny Review Panel - Recycling and 
Household Waste Sites.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 43 - 72) 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 
QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny website 
www.cfgs.org.uk.  The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a 
good starting point for developing questions:  
 

• Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 

quality of the consultation? 

• How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

• What does success look like? 

• What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

• What happens once the money is spent? 

• If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

• What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 

Members are reminded that, to ensure questioning during meetings remains appropriately 
focused that: 
 

(a) they can use the officer contact details at the bottom of each report to ask 

questions of clarification or raise any related patch issues which might not be best 

addressed through the formal meeting; 

 

(b) they must speak only as a County Councillor and not on behalf of any other local 

authority when considering matters which also affect district or parish/town councils 

(see Articles 2.03(b) of the Council’s Constitution).   

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.cfgs.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 2 March 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 
Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mrs. A. Wright CC 
 

 
In attendance 
 
Mr. B. L. Pain CC – Cabinet Lead Member for Environment and Climate Change. 
 

48. Election of Chairman for the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. N. Chapman CC be elected Chairman for the meeting. 
 

Mr. N. Chapman CC in the Chair. 
 

49. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

50. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

51. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

52. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

53. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 

5 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

 

54. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 
 

55. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

56. Value of Trees on the Highway Toolkit.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport 
regarding the Value of Trees on the Highway Toolkit and the proposal to integrate the 
Toolkit into the Leicestershire Highway Design Guide. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Members particularly welcomed the species selection tool and valuation matrix and 

the consideration it gave to carbon storage, air pollution and flooding. 
 

(ii) Members noted that trees being too close to the curb and roads was a historical 
problem and were pleased that work was being carried out to tackle damage 
caused by tree roots to highways and nearby buildings. In response to a question 
about tree roots it was explained the council had guidance on street trees and how 
they could impact on underground services and adjacent assets. There was the 
potential for this information to be used as part of the species selection tool and 
valuation matrix and this would be looked at going forward.  

 
(iii) A member raised concerns that tree roots were also causing a hazard on 

bridleways and cycleways. In response some reassurance was given that the 
Toolkit was also applicable to bridleways and cycleways.  

 
(iv) The Council was developing its own tree nursery and would be looking at growing 

specific species that the Toolkit supported for planting on the highways. 
Traditionally there were 4 main species of trees in Leicestershire and the toolkit 
would allow scheme designers to select from a wider range of species that would 
improve resilience of the tree population in relation to issues such as climate 
change, ash dieback and other diseases. 

 
(v) A member expressed a belief that there was a lack of partnership working between 

District councils and the County Council in connection with landscaping and trees 
on the highways. In response assurance was given that going forward the County 
Council would work with District councils and particularly Planning Authorities.   

 
(vi) The toolkit was being promoted more widely in the hope that other authorities and 

organisations would start using it. In response to a question as to whether 
Leicestershire County Council would be able to receive an income for developing 
the Toolkit it was explained that although the County Council had invested in the 
Toolkit, the main works had been funded by the Rees Jeffreys Road Fund therefore 
the County Council could not charge for its use. 

 

6



 
 

 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted and the use of the Value of Trees on the 
Highway Toolkit be welcomed. 
 

57. Persistent Organic Pollutants in Waste Upholstered Seating.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport which 
informed of the recently emerging issue of Persistent Organic Pollutants (POPS) in 
Waste Upholstered Domestic Seating (WUDS). A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The exact nature of the issue was that chemicals used to make seating flame 

retardant resulted in 
[...]
rategic Plan as well as the Environment and Waste performance framework. A copy of 
the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 

7



 
 

 

 

 
A member noted that nine of the Key Performance Indicators were in the 3rd or 4th 
quartile which meant they were below average. In response to a question as to what was 
being done to improve performance against these indicators it was explained that the 
action being taken depended on the nature of the indicator. With regards those indicators 
that related to waste work was taking place with the District Councils under the 
Leicestershire Resources and Waste Strategy 2022-2050. In relation to emissions, work 
was taking place under the Local Transport Plan and the Net Zero Strategy and Action 
Plan. With some of the indicators such as air quality and river quality the Council did not 
have direct control of delivery and tackling the issues required partnership working with 
other organisations. 
 
It was noted that data was collected as to the amount of particulate matter in the air in 
Leicestershire and members welcomed the work that was taking place around this given 
the severity of illness that air pollution could cause. In response to a question as to 
whether this data collection took place next to the M1 motorway it was agreed that this 
would be checked and clarified to members after the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the performance update be noted. 
 

59. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Wednesday 7 June 
2023 at 2.00pm. 
 
 
 

2.00  - 3.20 pm CHAIRMAN 
02 March 2023 

 

8



 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 7 JUNE 2023 

 

BIODIVERSITY ENHANCEMENTS IN LEICESTERSHIRE 
COUNTRY PARKS 

 

REPORT OF THE  
DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update on the Committee on the ongoing 

work within our Country Parks service to improve the biodiversity of our 
country parks and open spaces.   

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The Country Parks and Open Spaces Strategy was agreed by Cabinet in 

May 2020 and runs from 2019 to 2029.  
 

3. The Tree Management Strategy was approved by Cabinet in March 
2020. 

 
Background 
 
4. Leicestershire County Council has a wide network of 18 parks and open 

spaces covering over 530ha. The Country Parks and Open Spaces 
Strategy agreed in 2020, set out six destination parks: Beacon Hill 
Country Park, Broombriggs Farm, Watermead Country Park, Snibston 
Colliery Park, Bosworth Battlefield and Market Bosworth Country Park, 
alongside the Council’s secondary parks elsewhere in the county. The 
main ‘destination’ parks are those which are generally the reason for 
people’s visit and not only cater for the local community but attract 
visitors from further afield. 
 

5. Three of the Council’s parks form part of Sites of Special Scientific 
Interest (SSSIs) (Beacon Hill Country Park, Sheet Hedges Wood and 
Jubilee Wood). SSSIs are sites that have been designated due to 
containing unique species or habitats of high scientific value for 
conservation. Five parks contain Local Nature Reserves (Reed Bed 
Nature Reserve at Watermead Country Park, Moira Junction, Grange 
Nature Reserve at Snibston Colliery Park, New Lount Nature Reserve, 

9 Agenda Item 10



Saltersford Valley. LNRs are sites chosen by the local authority as 
particularly significant for their wildlife, geology, education, or enjoyment 
(without disturbing wildlife). 

 
 
Priority habitats and some highlights  
 
 
6. Woodland Habitats – a Countryside Stewardship Woodland 

Improvement agreement is in place with Defra from 1 January 2022 – 31 
December 2026 for woodlands within most of the Council’s parks. This 
builds upon the principles set out within the Council’s Tree Strategy and 
promotes excellence in silviculture (the care and cultivation of 
woodlands), whil
[...]
gy: 
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s152649/APPENDIX%20Country%20P
arks%20and%20Open%20Spaces%20Strategy%202019-2029.pdf 
 
Tree Management Strategy: 
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s152064/Tree%20Management%20Str
ategy.pdf 

11

https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s152649/APPENDIX%20Country%20Parks%20and%20Open%20Spaces%20Strategy%202019-2029.pdf
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s152649/APPENDIX%20Country%20Parks%20and%20Open%20Spaces%20Strategy%202019-2029.pdf
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s152064/Tree%20Management%20Strategy.pdf
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s152064/Tree%20Management%20Strategy.pdf


 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
None 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 

 
There are no equality or human rights implications arising from the 
recommendations in this report. 
 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Richard Hunt, Head of Catering, Hospitality and Country Parks  
Telephone: 0116 3059293  
Email: richard.hunt@leics.gov.uk   
 

12

mailto:richard.hunt@leics.gov.uk


 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 7 JUNE 2023 

 
LOCAL NATURE RECOVERY STRATEGY AND RESPONSIBLE 

AUTHORITY STATUS 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 
 

 
Purpose of report  
 
1. The purpose of the report is to advise the Committee of the new statutory duty 

that has been placed on local government in relation to Local Nature Recovery 
Strategies (LNRS) and of the appointment of Leicestershire County Council as 
the ‘responsible authority’ for the LNRS that will cover Leicestershire, Leicester 
and Rutland. 

  
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
2. LNRS’s are a new statutory duty being placed on local government as a result 

of the Environment Act 2021. Under the Environment Act 2021 ‘responsible 
authorities’ are appointed by the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs. 
 

3. The new statutory duty fits with the aims and objectives of the Environment 
Strategy 2018-2030, in particular those in relation to Biodiversity, Habitats and 
the Local Environment. It also fits with the Strategic Plan 2022-2026 priorities, 
in particular those under the Clean Green Outcome. Furthermore, it supports 
the Council’s Net Zero 2045 Strategy and Action Plan and the Action for Nature 
Delivery Plan. The latter mainly focuses on protecting, conserving and 
improving nature on the Council’s estate and supporting service delivery. The 
new duty is also complimentary to the delivery of the Council’s Climate and 
Nature Pact. 
 

4. Development of the LNRS’s will identify the nature priorities for the area, while 
implementation of the proposed measures will support the protection and 
recovery of nature and contribute to the Government’s national ’30 by 30’ 
target, which is to protect 30% of the UK’s land for nature by 2030. 

 
Background 
 

 

13 Agenda Item 11



 

5. As part of the Environment Act 2021, the Government introduced the 
requirement to develop LNRS across England. There are 48 LNRS areas 
across England. 
 

6. This new mandatory system of spatial strategies will map the most valuable 
existing areas for nature, establish priorities and map proposals for specific 
actions at a landscape scale to drive nature’s recovery and wider environmental 
benefits. The draft strategy must go out to public consultation and the strategy 
must be agreed by the Secretary of State. 
 

7. In March 2022, the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) 
approached higher tier councils to take on the ‘responsible authority’ role as 
part of the new LNRS duty. Leicestershire County Council agreed at that time, 
and on a provisional basis, to be the ‘responsible authority’ for the LNRS area 
which covers Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland.  
 

8. Since then, the Government has been putting in place a national framework to 
enable the preparation of LNRSs to commence across the country. This 
includes confirming strategy boundaries and formally agreeing the roles of the 
‘responsible authority’ to lead in each area. The Environment (Local Nature 
Recovery Strategies) (Procedure) Regulations 2023 and statutory guidance on 
LNRS were released on 23 March 2023. The regulations and guidance provide 
details on the appointment of responsible authorities, the creation of the role of 
supporting authorities and what is required in developing and publishing 
LNRSs. 
 

9. Locally an interim LNRS Steering Group was established, initially with officer 
representation from Leicestershire County Council, Leicester City Council and 
Rutland Council. More recently the Environment Agency, Forestry Commission, 
National Forest Company and district representatives have joined the Steering 
Group.  
 

10. The LNRS Steering Group has focused over the last year on gathering, 
analysing and mapping local available data to start identifying possible nature 
opportunities and priorities. In addition, some work has been carried out to map 
and analyse possible LNRS partners and stakeholders. This work has been 
funded from the initial Defra Section 31 grant and Natural England grant 
funding. 

 
Partnership Working and Associated Issues 

 
11. The development of the LNRS will require Leicestershire County Council to 

work in partnership with neighbouring authorities including Leicester City 
Council, Rutland Council and the districts as well as other public bodies such 
as the Environment Agency, Forestry Commission and the National Forest 
Company. 
 

12. Under the Environment (Local Nature Recovery Strategies) (Procedure) 
Regulations 2023 the role of ‘supporting authority’ is created and it requires 
‘responsible authorities’ to “take reasonable steps to involve” supporting 

14



 

authorities, “have regard” to their opinions, share information with them and 
seek their agreement before consultation and publication. Locally the 
supporting authorities are Leicester Cit
[...]
 It is considered that the new burdens funding will be sufficient to undertake the 

preparation of the LNRS.  Further funding is expected to be provided by the 
Government to undertake future reviews of the LNRS (timescales to be 
determined by the Government). However, at this point, no details have been 
provided on funding for the implementation of the LNRS, as the Government 

18



 

expects projects to be delivered through mechanisms such as the 
Environmental Land Management Scheme and Biodiversity Net Gain. 

 
Timetable for Decisions 
 
27. A report went to the Cabinet on 26 May 2023 with an update on the new 

statutory duty that has been placed on local government in relation to LNRS 
and to ask the Cabinet to note that the County Council has been appointed as 
the ‘responsible authority’ for the LNRS that will cover Leicestershire, Leicester 
and Rutland. 
 

28. As stated in paragraphs 21-22, further reports will be presented to the 
Committee within the next 18 months, subject to being able to recruit suitable 
staff and specialist resources to carry out the work required and achieving 
supporting authority agreement on a draft strategy, before and after the 
statutory public consultation exercise. This will be in advance of the report 
going to the Cabinet for approval and before it is sent to the Secretary of State 
for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs to be agreed. 
 

Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
29. This report has implications for all electoral divisions and will be circulated to all 

members. 
 
Equality Implications  

 
30. There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

 
31. There will be equality implications arising from the development of the LNRS 

and an Equality Impact Assessment will be carried out as part of the process. 
 

Human Rights Implications 
 

32. There are no human rights implications arising from this report. 
 

Environmental Implications 
 

33. While becoming the LNRS resp
[...]
  

42



Document is Restricted

43 Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2023.
	10 Biodiversity Enhancements in Leicestershire Country Parks
	11 Local Nature Recovery Strategy and Responsible Authority Status.
	Appendix A - LNRS Summary Factsheet
	Appendix B - LNRS Statutory Guidance March 23_
	Structure Bookmarks
	About local nature recovery strategies 
	Working with local partners 
	What to include in a local nature recovery strategy 
	Map areas of particular importance for biodiversity 
	Map areas where nature recovery action has been taken 
	Describe the strategy area, its biodiversity and opportunities for recovery 
	Agree priorities and identify potential measures  
	Map areas that could become of particular importance 

	How to present the strategy 



	15 Scrutiny Review Panel - Recycling and Household Waste Sites.



Accessibility Report



		Filename: 

		E02884866_Local nature recovery strategy_WEB.pdf






		Report created by: 

		Oliver Goodwin


		Organization: 

		





 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]


Summary


The checker found no problems in this document.



		Needs manual check: 0


		Passed manually: 2


		Failed manually: 0


		Skipped: 0


		Passed: 30


		Failed: 0





Detailed Report



		Document




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set


		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF


		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF


		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order


		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified


		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar


		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents


		Color contrast		Passed manually		Docume

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 7 June 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 
Mr. M. Frisby CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
 

 
In attendance 
 
Mr. B. L. Pain CC – Cabinet Lead Member for the Environment and Green Agenda. 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Mr. M. Frisby CC be appointed Chairman for the period ending with the date of the 
Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2024. 
  

Mr. M. Frisby CC in the Chair 
 

 
2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. D. Harrison CC be appointed Vice Chairman for the period ending with the date 
of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2024. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

5. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 



 
 

 

2 

 
7. Declarations of interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. M. J. Hunt CC declared an Other Registerable Interest in agenda item 11: Local 
Nature Recovery Strategy and Responsible Authority Status as he was part owner of a 
wildlife area in Loughborough. 
 

8. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 
 

9. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

10. Biodiversity Enhancements in Leicestershire Country Parks  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the ongoing work to improve the biodiversity of Leicestershire 
Country Parks. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The Country Parks were maintained by a team of rangers, supported by over 100 

volunteers. Details of volunteering opportunities were listed on the Leicestershire 
Country Parks website. There were specific volunteer days for each country park 
and bespoke volunteering opportunities for people with particular skills.  
 

(ii) Country Parks would be an important part of the County Council’s Local Nature 
Recovery Strategy work and the Environment Act 2021 presented further 
opportunities for enhancing the Country Parks. 

 
(iii) The County Council received a small amount of income from selling timber from 

trees at the Country Parks. A member raised concerns that the Government had 
been considering banning woodburning stoves which could have an impact on the 
income the County Council received from timber. In response members were 
reassured that the Government had confirmed that woodburning stoves were not to 
be banned in the next few years. It was further emphasised that the priority of the 
County Council with regards to woodland management was to improve biodiversity 
rather than make money. 

 
(iv) In previous years the County Council had been pursuing a policy of handing over 

the management of smaller sites to Wildlife Trusts or other voluntary groups. The 
County Council maintained contact with these organisations and offered them 
assistance with managing the sites. However, the Country Parks and Open Spaces 
Strategy 2019-2029 did not indicate that any further sites would be divested to other 
organisations. 

 



 
 

 

3 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the ongoing work to improve the biodiversity of Leicestershire Country 
Parks be welcomed. 
 

11. Local Nature Recovery Strategy and Responsible Authority Status.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport which 
advised of the new statutory duty that had been placed on local government in relation to 
Local Nature Recovery Strategies (LNRS), and of the appointment of Leicestershire 
County Council as the ‘responsible authority’ for the LNRS that would cover 
Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland (LLR). A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 
11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In presenting the report the Director clarified that the expected formal letter from the 
Department for Environment Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) notifying that 
Leicestershire County Council was to be the responsible authority for LLR had not yet 
been received. Nevertheless, it was not expected that there would be any changes to the 
proposals and the County Council had already begun carrying out the required work 
including starting the process for recruiting a project manager. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) As the responsible authority duty was set out in the Environment Act 2021 it could 

be enforced and legal action could be taken against a local authority for not 
complying with the duty.   
 

(ii) So far DEFRA had only provided funding for the first two years for the development 
of the LNRS. Details were awaited from DEFRA regarding what further funding 
would be provided. When the County Council had raised the matter with them 
DEFRA had explained that at the current time they could only confirm funding up 
until the end of the current parliament. There was some reassurance in that the 
Government had a policy of not giving local authorities new burdens without 
additional funding. 

 
(iii) Whilst enhancing biodiversity was the main aim of the LNRS, other environmental 

benefits were expected to be gained by the work such as tackling climate change, 
reduction of carbon emissions and improving air and river quality. 

 
(iv) The LNRS would be written at a strategic (landscape) level and would set out the 

priorities and proposed measures across the geography. The exact contents of the 
Strategy could not be pre-empted as consultation with stakeholders still needed to 
take place. The legislation did not require the County Council to develop an action 
plan, only a strategy, but the logical next step was to produce an action plan 
therefore the County Council would be creating one. Further detail around the 
LNRS work would be found in the action plan.  

 
(v) As part of the duty the County Council was required to engage with stakeholders 

including landowners and farmers. Farmers were being encouraged to move 
towards more sustainable farming practices. They would receive separate funding 
from DEFRA to replace that which they previously received through the Common 
Agricultural Policy. The County Council was working with its own farms through the 
property department. On 30 June 2023 the County Council was holding an 



 
 

 

4 

information event designed to provide partners, landowners and other stakeholders 
with information about the LNRS work. There would also be a private briefing for 
County Council members on 20 June 2023.  

 
(vi) The Government was in the process of revising the planning process and part of 

this was to better align the process with the nature recovery work.  It was intended 
that Local Nature Recovery Strategies would guide where the biodiversity 
enhancement work takes place. Local plans would have to take account of Local 
Nature Recovery Strategies and there was a duty on local planning authorities to 
have regard to the Strategies when making planning decisions. Local Authorities 
would also have to take account of the Strategy when managing their own land. 
However, in the meantime whilst the Strategies were in development, decisions 
about biodiversity netgain were already being taken so the Government was 
expected to produce guidance on how this should be managed in the interim period.  

 
(vii) The monitoring of land passed from housing developers to management companies 

would not form part of the LNRS work. Instead, this would be part of enforcement 
work carried out by planning authorities. However, the County Council would be 
engaging with planning authorities as part of the LNRS work. 

 
(viii) Spatial strategies produced as part of the LNRS work would map the most valuable 

existing nature areas. The starting point for this work would be locations that had 
already been identified as valuable with regards to nature such as Sites of Special 
Scientific Interest and other designated local wildlife sites.  Subsequently, 
engagement would take place with landowners to identify other sites. An interim 
LNRS Steering Group had been established which comprised of officer 
representation from all the local authorities in LLR, the Environment Agency, 
Forestry Commission, and the National Forest Company. The Steering Group would 
be making the final decisions on which sites would be prioritised. A member raised 
concerns that this decision-making process could be subjective and undemocratic. 

 
(ix) In the past the Common Agricultural Policy had encouraged farmers to remove 

hedgerows by offering subsidies to make fields larger. However, it was now 
acknowledged that this had been a mistake and measures were being put in place 
to ensure hedgerows were retained and replanted. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the new statutory duty placed on local government in relation to Local Nature 
Recovery Strategies, and the appointment of Leicestershire County Council as a 
‘responsible authority’, be noted. 

 
 

12. Dates of future meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That future meetings of the Committee take place on the following dates all at 2.00pm:  
 
Thursday 14 September 2023; 
Thursday 2 November 2023; 
Thursday 25 January 2024; 
Thursday 14 March 2024; 



 
 

 

5 

Thursday 13 June 2024; 
Thursday 12 September 2024; 
Thursday 14 November 2024. 
 

13. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information: 
 
Scrutiny Review Panel - Recycling and Household Waste Sites. 
 

14. Scrutiny Review Panel - Recycling and Household Waste Sites.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report of the Scrutiny Review Panel regarding 
Recycling and Household Waste Sites. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 15’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee supports the findings of the Scrutiny Review Panel and refers the 
recommended actions to the Cabinet for consideration at its meeting on 23 June 2023. 
 
 
 

2.00  - 3.35 pm CHAIRMAN 
07 June 2023 

 


